
 

 

 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some business in 
private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 
 

 

 
 
 

MAYORAL MEETING 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 25 MARCH 2020 at 6.30 pm 

 
 
Enquiries to:    Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327ov.uk 
Telephone:       0208 3149327 (direct line) 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Mayor Damien Egan  L 
Councillor Chris Barnham  L 
Councillor Paul Bell  L 
Councillor Chris Best  L 
Councillor Amanda De Ryk  L 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: March 17 2020 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Declaration of interests 
 

1 - 4 

2.   Neighbourhood Community Development Partnerships (NCDP) Public 
Health 
 

5 - 53 

3.   Single Equality Framework 2020-24 
 

54 - 101 

4.   Clarification to previous reports and to consultation material on the 
making of an Article 4 direction in Deptford High Street and St Paul's 
Church Conservation Area. 
 

102 - 109 

5.   Annual Lettings Plan 
 

110 - 128 

6.   Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

129 

7.   Housing Property Acquisition of Morton House 
 

130 - 139 

8.   Move PLACE Ladywell 
 

140 - 159 

9.   FM Procurement - Lot 1 Contract Award Mechanical and Engineering 
 

160 - 175 

10.   FM Procurement - Lot 2 Contract Award Building Fabric 
 

176 - 190 

11.   School Meals Contract Extension 
 

191 - 204 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\9\3\ai00025393\$4eefoob5.doc 

 

 

MAYORAL MEETING 
 

Report Title 
 

Declarations of Interests 

Key Deci
[...]
:     

Executive Director for Community Services  

Date:  10/03/20 
 

Control Record by Committee Support 

Action Date 

Listed on Schedule of Business/Forward Plan (if appropriate)  

Draft Report Cleared at Agenda Planning Meeting (not delegated decisions)  

Submitted Report from CO Received by Committee Support  

Scheduled Date for Call-in (if appropriate)  

To be Referred to Full Council  
 

Chief Officer Confirmation of Report Submission         

Cabinet Member Confirmation of Briefing  

Report for:  Mayor  

Mayor and Cabinet     

Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) 

Executive Director 

Information        Part 1        Part 2        Key Decision 

 

X 

 

 X Y 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

KEY DECISION 

 

Mayoral Meeting 

 

Neighbourhood Community Development Partnerships (NCDP) Public 
Health Funding 

Date: 25 March 2020 

Key decision: Yes  

Class: Part 1   

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Director of Public Health 

Outline and recommendations 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the award of Public Health grants to 
voluntary and community organisations in Neighbourhood 1 (New Cross, Evelyn, Telegraph 
Hill and Brockley wards), Neighbourhood 2 (Blackheath, Ladywell, Lee Green, Lewisham 
Central, Rushey Green wards) , and Neighbourhood 3 (Catford South, Downham, Grove 
Park and Whitefoot wards) 

It is recommended that Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) agree:  

To award grants for the amounts of £11,000, £10,264 and £11,500 respectively as set out in 
Appendix 1, 2 and 3, for the financial years 2019/20. 

Page 6



  

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

In February 2017 LB Lewisham developed a Community Development Charter which 
outlines a partnership approach to community development and builds on current 
neighbourhood and borough-wide assets and networks by the creation of four 
Neighbourhood Community Development Partnerships (NCDPs). 

The delivery of the aims of the Charter is led by a borough-wide Social Prescribing 
Coordinating Group which oversees the work of NCDPs coordinated by Community 
Connections.  

1. Summary 

1.1. Neighbourhood Community Development Partnerships (NCDPs) bring together all the 
relevant partners in each Neighbourhood to identify resources within communities to 
maximise their potential while also highlighting gaps in service provision and working 
with the local voluntary sector to develop services to meet local needs. 

1.2. In 2018 each NCDP was allocated a Public Health grant fund of £25,000 to deliver 
local solutions to the local priorities identified. From April 2019 this grant reduced to 
£22.500 per neighbourhood. 

1.3. In total, there were 32 applications and, after assessment, 13 projects are being 
recommended for funding in 2019-20. 

1.4. This report summarises the projects recommended for NCDP funding. Projects valued 
at more than £10,000, presented to Mayor and Cabinet, are included for completeness 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) agree to award grants for the 
amounts of £11,000, £10,264 and £11,500 respectively as set out in Appendix 1, 2 and 
3, for the financial years 2019/20. 

3. Policy Context 

3.1. Lewisham’s Sustainable Community Strategy 2008-2020, ‘Shaping our Future’, sets 
out the borough’s ambitions to encourage development, enable citizens to live healthy 
lives and to empower Lewisham’s communities to prosper. It has six strategic priorities, 
including a commitment to creating a borough that is “Empowered and Responsible: 
where people are actively involved in their local area and contribute to supportive 
communities”. 

3.2. The “Empowered and Responsible” strand of the strategy highlights the importance of 
the community and voluntary sector in all areas of public life. It recognises that the 
sector plays a significant part in Lewisham’s ongoing success. 

3.3. This is reflected in Lewisham’s corporate priorities: “Community leadership and 

[...]
d social care provision LB Lewisham has developed a 
Community Development Charter.  The Charter outlines partnership approaches to 
community development in the form of Neighbourhood Community Development 
Partnerships (NCDPs).  

4.2. The NCDPs were established across the borough in early 2017 and are led by 
Community Connections, working closely with key voluntary and community (VCS) 
stakeholders across Lewisham at a localised (neighbourhood) level in order to facilitate 
a joined up approach towards the development of community resources.      

The development of the four NCDPs builds on existing assets and take different forms 
in each of the areas, facilitated by Community Connections, based on the history and 
infrastructure of the local area. A key task of the partnerships is to identify local health 
and wellbeing priorities and put forward joint solutions to meet local needs. 

4.3. The partnerships deliver benefits to local communities over and above those directly 
related to health and social care as they will provide vehicles for local people and 
organisations to take control of their areas and circumstances. 

5. Main Body 

5.1. Each NCDP has agreed up to three health and wellbeing priorities for each 
Neighbourhood. Applications from local voluntary and community organisations were 
sought for projects which focussed on the local priorities as well as taking a partnership 
approach with other local organisations in order to share local assets and expertise.   

5.2. In total, there were 32 applications and, after assessment, 13 projects are being 
recommended for funding.  

5.3. Each application was assessed by a panel consisting of community representatives, 
Public Health specialists and LBL community development officers. Each panel has 
made recommendations in relation to the applications received for their NCDP area. 
The process was facilitated by Community Connections to ensure that projects address 
the neighbourhood priorities and demonstrate value for money. In some cases, panels 
consulted with applicant organisations to seek reductions in the amount originally 
requested or to encourage organisations to work together to deliver value for money, 
e.g. Lee Green and Manor Park. 

Page 8



  

5.4. The following recommended grants are for the amounts of £11,000, £10,264 and 
£11,500 respectively: 

5.5. The Somerville (Somerville Youth and Play Provision):  The project is a partnership 
project with Just Older Youth (JOY) aimed at reducing social isolation by pro-actively 
recruiting individuals to community-based activities with proven therapeutic outcomes, 
including cooking, mosaic art and upcycling.  The applicants have identified that the 
project will achieve sustainability through peer and local volunteer training, increasing 
the skills of local residents. 

5.6. Lee Green Lives and Manor Park Friends:  This project consists of two organisations 
who have come together to deliver a range of activities.  The overall aim of the 
activities is to increase social inclusion and general health and wellbeing, including 
general exercise such as befriending, walking and gardening, exercise focused on 
older people from BAME communities, arts and crafts sessions to support general 
wellbeing, a Men’s Group led by Blue Ribbon, and promotion of volunteering by 
encouraging local residents to support all the activities in a voluntary capacity.  The 
project expects to achieve sustainability by evaluating which activities have had most 
success and basing future fundraising endeavours around these, using an asset based 
approach. 

5.7. Diamond Club Holidays at Home:  The project consists of an inter-faith partnership 
providing co-ordinated activities in Neighbourhood 3 for people aged 60+ and their 
carers and families, providing alternative activities locally to people unable to take a 
traditional family holiday.  The project will aim to deliver Holiday At Home events 
throughout the year, includ
[...]
        Director of Corporate Policy and Governance 

 

 

 

Outline and recommendations 

The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s draft equality objectives and 
assurance process, which are set within the Single Equality Framework 2020-24. In 
particular the report: 
 

 Presents the draft equality objectives for the next four years (a requirement of the 
Equality Act 2010 [Specific Duties] 2011); and  

 Presents the draft assurance framework within which the draft equality objectives 
sit. 

 The Mayor is invited to: 
 

 Note and approve the draft equality objectives set out in paragraph 14 and in the 
attached Appendix; and 

 

 Note and approve the draft assurance framework, which is attached to this report 
as a supplementary Appendix.  
 

Page 56



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

 

November 2019 – January 2020 – engagement activity with voluntary and community 
stakeholders. 

March 2020 – presentation of draft Single Equality Framework at Safer Stronger 
Communities Select Committee. 

 

 

Summary 

1. This report presents the draft equality objectives and assurance process underpinning 
the the Single Equality Framework 2020-24. The Single Equality Framework replaces 
the Cormprehensive Equalities Scheme  2016-20, which comes to the end of its life in 
March 2020.  

 

Recommendations 

2. The Mayor is recommended to: 
 

i) Note and approve the draft equality objectives set out in paragraph 14 and in the 
attached Appendix; and 
 

ii) Note and approve the draft assurance framework, which is attached to this report 
as a supplementary Appendix.  

 

Policy context 

3. Promoting equality, by tackling inequality, sits at the heart of the Council’s public 
welfare role. The performance of this role is framed within the Council’s Corporate 
Strategy 2018-22 and g
[...]
current 
events such as Brexit and the climate crisis. 

11. The Single Equality Framework is not a strategy or a plan; rather, it is a lens through which 
to test and assess the process through which the Council does things and a way for it to 
better understand whether it is doing them in the right way. However, arrangements are 
being made to design an assurance framework of proxy indicators based on the broader 
aims of this framework. This will help to ensure that evidence of the effective application of 
the Framework can be tested. 

a. equality objectives 

12. The Single Equality Framework objectives are set at an intentionally high-level and are 
intended to ensure that every resident regardless of their background, can recognise 
themselves or the experience of others in them.  

13. The setting of the objectives in this way is the part of the underlying aim of equality, which 
is implicit in the Corporate Strategy and predicated on the idea that the most effective tool 
for tackling inequality is mutual understanding of the diverse life experiences and life 
stories that make Lewisham such a unique place as well as a willingness to treat 
eachother with dignity and respect.  

14. The draft equality objectives for the Council’s Single Equality Framework are as follows: 

 Promote access to opportunities for the seldom heard 

 Tackle socio-economic inequality affecting the most disadvantaged and vulnerable 
in the borough 

 Improve the quality of life of residents by tackling preventable illnesses and 
diseases 

 Promote Lewisham as a borough of inclusion for all 

 Promote active citizenship and social responsibility 

15. The intention is that at the end of each  financial year, the Safer Stronger Communities 
Select Committee will receive information setting out progress made to meet objectives. 
The range of information that will be presented to Committee will include some or all of the 
following (depending on what is available): 

 Progress updat
[...]
r Call-in (if appropriate)  

To be Referred to Full Council  
 

Chief Officer Confirmation of Report Submission         

Cabinet Member Confirmation of Briefing  

Report for:  Mayor  

Mayor and Cabinet     

Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) 

Executive Director 
Information      Part 1        Part 2        Key Decision 

X 

 

 X 
X 

 

 

 

Page 110

Agenda Item 5



 

KEY DECISION 

 

 

Mayoral Meeting 

 

Report title: Annual Lettings Plan 2020/21 

Date: 25th March 2020 

Key decision: Yes 

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Director for Housing Services 

 

This report contains a summary of the number of lets in previous years as well as the 
proposed Annual Lettings Plan for 2020/21. 

Officers recommend that Mayor and Cabinet: 

 Note the lettings outcomes for 2018/19 and 2019/20 to date. 

 Approve the proposed Lettings Plan for 2020/21 set out in Appendix 1 of this report. 

 

Page 111



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

This report was considered at Housing Select Committee on the 12th March 2020 and 
is now for consideration by the Mayor on 25th March 2020. 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. The Annual Lettings Plan (ALP) sets out how the Council will allocate the properties 
that become available for let in 2020/21. 

1.2. This includes properties that become available from council stock and those of other 
providers where the Council has nomination rights. 

1.3. The report also presents the final lettings outcomes for 2018/19 and the position for the 
first nine months of 2019/20 (1st April ’19 to 31st December ‘19).  It also shows the 
current demand for social housing from the housing register.  

1.4. The number of lets available has been decreasing in recent years. Between 2014/15 
and 2018/19 the number of available re-lets decreased by 6%. 

1.5. It is expected that this decrease in available re-lets will continue. Projections indicate 
that 860 properties will be available for let in 2020/21.  

1.6. The ALP distributes available lets to those in most need. The primary focus of the plan 
is to: 

 reduce the number of households in unsuitable and costly temporary accommodation;  

 reduce under occupation and severe overcrowding;  

 support move-on for single vulnerable households on from supported accommodation 
to independence and; 

 support the regeneration of certain housing estates. 

1.7. Demand for homelessness assistance has remained high in recent years.  Lewisham 
Council have accepted an average of 700 households as homeless every year since 
2014/15.  This, combined with a lack of supply, has led to an increasing numbers of 
households in Temporary Accommodation (TA) each year.  Since 2010/11 the number 
of households in TA has more than doubled. 

1.8. The proposed ALP allocates a large number of lettings to homeless households to help 
to manage the continued high level of homelessness. 

1.9. The proposed ALP for 2020/21 contains no policy changes nor substantive changes to 
the approach taken in previous plans. 

Page 112

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

2. Recommendations 

Mayor is recommended to: 

2.1. Note the lettings outcomes for 2018/19 and 2019/20 to date. 

2.2. Approve the proposed Lettings Plan for 2020/21 set out in Appendix 1 of this report. 

3. Policy Context 

3.1. The contents of this report are consistent with the Council’s policy framework. It 
supports the achievements of the Corporate Strategy objectives: 

3.2. Tackling the housing crisis – Everyone has a decent home that is secure and 
affordable 

3.3. Giving children and young people the best start in life - Every child has access to an 
outstanding and inspiring education and is given the support they need to keep them 
safe, well and able to achieve their full potential. 

3.4. This report is also aligned with the council’s allocation scheme, which allows for an 
ALP to be agreed on an annual basis to determine how best to allocate available stock.  

4. Background  

4.1. Social housing provides a quality, affordable home that allows households to prosper. 
Unfortunately, for many years demand has outstripped the supply of social housing. 
Determining how best to allocate this scarce resource to those in housing need is a 
substantial challenge. 

4.2. Housing Allocations schemes are governed by legislation which requires housing 
authorities to determine and publish a lettings scheme, setting out how it will prioritise 
applications for social housing. It is a requirement that certain groups are given 
“reasonable preference” within the policy.  These groups are: 

 People who are homeless 

 Those living in unsatisfactory housing, e.g. overcrowded or lacking amenities 

 Those who need to move on medical grounds 

 Those who need to move to a particular locality within the district where it would 
cause hardship if they were unable to do so 

 Those owed a duty under other relevant legislation such as a prohibition order 
on a property. 

4.3. Allocation policies must give preference to these groups above others.  There is no 
requirement to give an equal weighting to all of the reasonable preference categories.  

4.4. The ALP allows the Council to outline the number of properties that are expected to 
become available in the year and how it will distribute these amongst the groups 
mentioned above, and others on the Housing Register. 

4.5. Five priority areas have been identified for the plan, as listed below in no particular 
order: 

 Homeless households in TA. This is amongst the worst and least secure form 
of housing, particularly nightly paid and shared B&B accommodation. The 
[...]

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No.  

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: March 25 2020 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information)(England) 
Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act,  and the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 
7. Housing Property Acquisition of Morton House. 
  
8. Moving PLACE/Ladywell. 
 
9. FM Procurement: Hard FM Services Lot 1 Contract Award. 
 
10. FM Procurement - Lot 2 Contract Award Building Fabric. 
 
11. School Meals Contract Extension. 

 

 

 

 

Page 129

Agenda Item 6



Document is Restricted

Page 130

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 140

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 142

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 160

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 161

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 176

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 177

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 191

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 192

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Declaration of interests
	2 Neighbourhood Community Development Partnerships (NCDP) Public Health
	Neighbourhood Community Development Partnerships (NCDP) Public Health
	Appendix 1 NDCP Public Health Funding_Somerville -Application Form - 192...
	Appendix 2a NCDP Public Health Funding Application_Living Well in Lee Gr...
	Appendix 2b NCDP Public Health Funding Application_N2 Manor Park Feb 20....
	Appendix 3 NCDP Public Health Funding Application_Diamond Club Final Feb...

	3 Single Equality Framework 2020-24
	Single Equality Framework 2020-24
	Single Equality Framework 2020-24 Appendix
	SSCSCM+C referral - 040320 Equalities
	SSCSC referral of SEF AppendixA

	4 Clarification to previous reports and to consultation material on the making of an Article 4 direction in Deptford High Street and St Paul's Church Conservation Area.
	Clarification to previous reports to Mayor and Cabinet and to consultation material on the making of an Article 4 direction in Deptford High Street and St Paul’s Church Conservation Area.

	5 Annual Lettings Plan
	Annual Lettings Plan

	6 Exclusion of Press and Public
	7 Housing Property Acquisition of Morton House
	Housing Property Acquisition of Morton House

	8 Move PLACE Ladywell
	Move PLACE Ladywell

	9 FM Procurement - Lot 1 Contract Award Mechanical and Engineering
	FM Procurement - Lot 1 Contract Award Mechanical and Engineering

	10 FM Procurement - Lot 2 Contract Award Building Fabric
	FM Procurement - Lot 2 Contract Award Building Fabric

	11 School Meals Contract Extension
	School Meals Contracts Extension




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYORAL MEETING 
Wednesday, 25 March 2020 at 6.30 pm 

 
PRESENT:  Mayor Damien Egan  
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Kim Wright (Chief Executive), and Jasmine Kassim (Clerk). 
 
 
The Mayor highlighted the exceptional circumstances for holding the meeting, and he 
welcomed the following contributors via telephone conference call: 

- Councillor Chris Barnham, Cabinet Member for School Performance and 
Children’s Services; 

- Councillor Paul Bell, Cabinet Member for Housing; 
- Councillor Chris Best, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care; and  
- Councillor Amanda De Ryk, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 

 
 
1. Declaration of interests 

 
No interest was declared at the meeting. 
 

2. Neighbourhood Community Development Partnerships (NCDP) Public Health 
 
The Mayor received the officer’s report presented by Councillor Chris Best, the 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care. 
 
Councillor Best highlighted projects recommended for Neighbourhood Community 
Development Partnerships (NCDP) funding for financial years 2019 to 2020.  It 
was stated that the NCDP was a useful vehicle for local people and organisations 
to take control of their areas and circumstances.  Councillor Best suggested to the 
Mayor to agree the proposal. 
 
Commenting on statements by Councillor Best, the Mayor concurred that utilising 
the Public Health Fund within policy guidelines would help deliver to local 
communities over and above those directly related to health and social care.  The 
Mayor also welcomed information that robust mechanisms would be in place to 
monitor the delivery of all funded community groups in accordance with 
Lewisham’s health and wellbeing outcomes. 
 
The Mayor, having considered the report  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
it be agreed to award grants for the amounts of £11,000, £10,264 and £11,500 
respectively as set out in Appendix 1, 2 and 3 of the report, for the financial years 
2019/20. 
 

3. Single Equality Framework 2020-24 
 
The Mayor received the officer’s report presented by Councillor Jonathan Slater, 
the Cabinet Member Community Sector. 



 

 
 
 

2 

Councillor Slater stated that the draft objectives were not only an assurance that 
the Council was promoting equality, but that in doing so, it was taking steps to 
tackle inequality in line with its corporate objectives.  Councillor Slater suggested 
to the Mayor to note and approve the proposals 
 
Commenting on the submission, the Mayor welcomed information that a report 
would be presented to the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee at the 
end of each financial year on progress made against the equality objectives. 

 
The Mayor, having considered the report 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) the draft equality objectives set out in paragraph 14 and in the Appendix 

attached to the report be noted and approved; 

 

(2) the draft assurance framework, which is attached as a supplementary 

Appendix to the report be noted and approved. 

 

4. Clarification to previous reports and to consultation material on the making 
of an Article 4 direction in Deptford High Street and St Paul's Church 
Conservation Area. 
 
This Item was deferred, as the meeting only considered reports that were urgent 
business. 
 

5. Annual Lettings Plan 
 
The Mayor received the officer’s report presented by Councillor Paul Bell, the 
Cabinet Member for Housing. 

 
Councillor Bell highlighted the benefits of social housing for residents in Lewisham, 
and stated that the Council’s Annual Lettings Plan was useful in outlining the 
number of properties that would become available in the year, and how they would 
be distributed within policy guidelines.  Councillor Bell suggested to the Mayor to 
note and approve the proposals in the report, commenting that they represented 
efforts by the Council to comply with the requirement for housing authorities to 
determine and publish a letting scheme. 

 
The Mayor, having considered the report 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) the lettings outcomes for 2018/19 and 2019/20 to date be noted; 

 

(2) the proposed Lettings Plan for 2020/21 set out in Appendix 1 of the report 

be approved. 

 
 



 

 
 
 

3 

6. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
The Mayor, having moved to consider items on the agenda in accordance with 
Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings 
and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, and under Section 
100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, received confirmation from the Clerk 
that there were no members of the press or public present at the meeting. 
 

7. Housing Property Acquisition of Morton House 
 
The Mayor considered a confidential officer’s report presented by Councillor Paul 
Bell, the Cabinet Member for Housing, and  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) the rationale for the proposed purchase of Morton House, 12-14 Lewisham 

Park; SE13 6QZ be noted; 
 
(2) the due diligence work already undertaken in relation to the proposed 

purchase of Morton House be noted; 
 
(3) the further due diligence work required to complete the business case be 

noted; 
 

(4) it be agreed in principle to purchase Morton House, 12-14 Lewisham Park, 
SE13 6QZ for not more than a stated figure plus a further figure for 
legal/surveying fees and SDLT (totalling a stated figure); 

 
(5) a budget of not more than a stated figure for the cost of refurbishing the 

current building to meet the Council’s requirements and to modernise to 
current standards be agreed in principle; and  

 
(6) it be agreed to delegate authority to the Executive Director for Housing, 

Regeneration and Environment in conjunction with the Director of Law and 
Director of Corporate Resources to proceed with the purchase and 
complete the acquisition of 12-14 Lewisham Park; SE13 6QZ once they are 
satisfied with the business case and that the purchase and subsequent 
refurbishment reflects value for money. 

 
8. Move PLACE Ladywell 

 
The Mayor considered a confidential officer’s report presented by Councillor Paul 
Bell, the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) the recommended option and programme to remove PLACE/Ladywell from 

the former Ladywell Leisure Centre site be approved; 
 
(2) the budget and procurement for the works to dismantle, remove and store 

the PLACE building up to a contract value of a stated figure and associated 



 

 
 
 

4 

fees for feasibility work at a value of a stated figure be approved; 
 
(3) the budget and procurement of consultant services (Employer’s Agent) to 

administer the works contract on the Council’s behalf to a contract value of 
a stated figure be approved; 

 

(4) it be agreed to delegate authority to the Executive Director for Housing, 
Regeneration & Environment, in consultation with the Director of Finance 
and Director of Law to award the contract for the works to dismantle and 
store the PLACE building up to a maximum value of stated figure. This will 
be considered alongside options for demolition and disposal as set out in 
the options section; 
 

(5) the stated figure will be charged to the Ladywell redevelopment proposals 
budget as a land assembly/site clearance cost which will financially impact 
the Building Homes for Lewisham Programme be noted; 
 

(6) it be agreed to authorise officers to the appropriate the Ladywell site to the 
Housing Revenue Account at a suitable point; 
 

(7) additional annual Council revenue costs of stated figure as long as the 
PLACE building remains in storage be noted; 

 
(8) the vacant possession strategy for PLACE be noted; 
 
(9) it be noted that the choice of destination for PLACE and approval for the 

budget to refurbish and relocate PLACE will be presented back to Members 
for consideration and approval. 

 
9. FM Procurement - Lot 1 Contract Award Mechanical and Engineering 

 
The Mayor considered a confidential officer’s report introduced by Councillor 
Amanda De Ryk, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources and 

 
RESOLVED that 

 
it be agreed to appoint Foreshaws to deliver Hard FM Services as a Single 
Provider, for a 4-year period with a possible extension for a further 12 month 
period, at an annual cost of up to a stated figures, and another stated figure for 
planned and preventative maintenance works, a stated figure for reactive works 
and a stated figure for capital works, a total maximum contract value over 5 years 
of stated figure. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

5 

10. FM Procurement - Lot 2 Contract Award Building Fabric 
 
The Mayor considered a confidential officer’s report presented by Councillor 
Amanda De Ryk, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources and 
 
RESOLVED that 

 
it be agreed to appoint Graham Asset Management Ltd to deliver building fabric 
Hard FM Services, for a 4 year period with a possible extension for a further 12 
month period, at an annual cost of up to a stated figure for PPM and reactive 
services, and up to a stated figure for capital projects. 
 

11. School Meals Contract Extension 
 
The Mayor considered a confidential officer’s report presented by Councillor Chris 
Barnham, the Cabinet Member for School Performance and Children’s Services 
and 
 
RESOLVED that 

 
(1) it be agreed to extend the current catering contract with Chartwells for 12 

months until 31st July 2021 at a maximum contract value of a stated figure 
in order to allow time for school leaders to fully analyse and consult on the 
insource model and compare it to alternative delivery methods; 

 
(2) it be agreed to extend the current kitchen maintenance contact with 

Thermoserv Ltd for 12 months until 31st July 2021 at a maximum contract 
value of a stated figure in order to allow time for school leaders to fully 
analyse and consult on the insource model and compare it to alternative 
delivery methods; 
 

(3) it be agreed to delegate authority to the Executive Director for Housing, 
Regeneration, and Environment, in consultation with the Executive Director 
for Children and Young People and on the advice of the Director of Law to 
agree the detailed terms of the permitted extension. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 6.42pm 
 
 


